

DR. AVINASH KUMAR

(Whistle Blower)

Correspondence Address: B-3/4E, Gasta Complex, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110063

Office: Babu Jagjivan Ram Memorial Hospital, Deptt. of Medicine, Jahangirpuri, Delhi-110033

Mobile: 9560593045, **E-mail:** aaaghdr@gmail.com

WWW.CORRUPTIONFILE.COM

To,

Date: 17-07-2016

1. Hon'ble Lt. Governor of Delhi, GNCTD
2. Hon'ble Chief Minister of Delhi, GNCTD
3. Hon'ble Dy. Chief Minister of Delhi, GNCTD
4. Hon'ble Health Minister of Delhi, GNCTD
5. Commissioner, Central Vigilance Commission, Delhi
6. Anti-corruption branch, Delhi
7. Chief Secretary of Delhi, GNCTD
8. Secretary (H&FW), GNCTD
9. Others

Subject: Computer Procurement SCANDAL of CPA, GNCT of Delhi

- **18 Desktop + 6 Laptops = 24 Computers procured against 15 Sanctioned Posts**
- **Approval taken for procurement from DGS&D R/C but supply order issued to third party**
- **Laptops distributed to non-entitled personnel**

Respected Sir,

NO ACTION AGAINST CORRUPTS in each and every disclosed cases of corruption certified that "H&FW DEPTT WERE ALWAYS WITH CORRUPTION AND WILL REMAIN WITH CORRUPTS". These authorities only know hunting innocent doctors to show public that they are against corruption however, www.corruptionfile.com is telling the truth of this department.

As we all aware that Central Procurement Agency (CPA) of DGHS is a well known hub of Corruption where Rules & Regulations, Acts and Laws are meaningless because Dr. Vijoy Kumar, Director CPA has great blessings of his competent authorities of H&FW Deptt.

In furtherance of disclosed corruptions in past and considering my moral duty as Whistle blower, I hereby exposing another corruption of Director CPA based on **RTI dated 18-03-2016, ID:2016150 of DGHS and final reply received on 11-07-2016 through PIO, DGHS under RTI ACT, 2005. This is COMPUTER PROCUREMENT SCANDAL** held through following methods.

1. Malafied Submission of Proposal
2. Fraudulently Violated DGS&D Terms & Conditions and Finance Rule.
3. Violation of "Guidelines for procurement of Laptop of IT Deptt"
4. Laptops issued to Non-entitled personnel

MALAFIED SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL

Director CPA submitted demand for procurement of 39 Laptops against sanction post of total 15 Employees. IT Deptt approved 24 Laptops (**without seeking Rule position**) but Finance deptt raised objection in this regard. Then, Secretary H&FW proposed to procure 18 Desktops & 6 Laptops which were finally approved by Finance Deptt. for **Rs, 12,17,777/-**.

It is important to mention here that **CPA has only 15 Sanctioned post and 45 employees are working**. It is a **Exclusive case of India** whereas a lot of hue & cry for shortage of staff present in all over India. Dr. Vijoy Kumar, Director CPA hid this fact and authorities of IT Deptt and Finance Deptt also failed to expedite it. **These authorities must be vigilant during procurement and should follow GFR 21 & 22 and they failed.**

FRAUDULENTLY VIOLATED DGS&D TERMS & CONDITIONS AND FINANCE RULE

Director CPA submitted proposal to procure computers and Laptops at DGS&D Approved Rates and Finance Deptt. approved the proposal. Afterward, **Dr. Vijoy Kumar issued supply order neither in favor of DGS&D nor DGS&D approved firm. The supply order was issued in favor of M/s Avcom Network Technologies, another third party firm.**

What does it mean? It means Director CPA, **Dr. Vijoy Kumar procured computers through forgery. He misguided FD and Secretary H&FW.**

Why Director CPA done it? No doubt, it is **done only and only to get BRIBE** and favored M/S Avcom Network Technologies. He knows well that DGS&D will never give him bribe and therefore misguided the competent authorities about DGS&D and order placed to third party.

VIOLATION OF “GUIDELINES FOR PROCUREMENT OF LAPTOP OF IT DEPTT”

Department of Information Technology, GNCTD issued **circular No. F1(14)/2003-IT/2276 dated 08-09-2004** (available on Delhi Govt. Website) regarding **“Guidelines for procurement of Laptop and method of proposal processed”** states that

- **Eligibility Conditions** - HODs or Secretary to the Govt of Delhi (of the rank of Joint Secretary to the Govt of India or above) will be eligible.
- There will not be more than two Laptops in a Department.
- During concurrence of IT Deptt, the proposal will consist of (a) Officers to whom the Laptop is required (b) No. of Laptops contained in the proposal (c) Justification for the proposal (d) Scheme and programme under which procurement is envisaged, etc.

Authorities of IT Deptt hid the Guidelines of IT Deptt. AND given approval for procurement.

(If there is another order issued after 08-09-2004 by IT Deptt. and not displayed in public, it is Violation of Section 4(1)(b) of RTI Act, 2005).

Either it is a **COLLABORATED CORRUPTION OR** the competent authorities are **ILLETERATE**. They don't have knowledge of their own subject for which they are trained and getting salary from Govt. for this job. In case of doubt, they must consult the Law Deptt which they omitted for corruption. Please don't say sorry that it was a mistake or it was not in the knowledge. They must be expert in their field. **If you are not expert in your field please leave the job. Hon'ble Chief Minister and Dy. Chief Minister of Delhi should terminate them immediately. Please don't do corruption, and misuse the public fund due to illiteracy.**

Why H&FW Deptt harassing the undersigned Whistle blower since last 3 years for no reason in **“Purchase of Photocopier Machine in AAAGH”**? There was a mistake happened by the M.S that “prior permission not taken from FD” before procurement. I have not paid even a single penny to Sh. S.C.L. Das, former Secretary H&FW and therefore he imposed multiple punishment on undersigned Whistle blower. After leaving H & FW Deptt, the other authorities OF H&FW Dett are get engaged in filling charge sheet against undersigned since more than 1 year and not completed till date.

The competent Authorities allowed clean superannuation to Chairman Purchase Committee and Sr. Account Officer of AAAGH. **It means authorities of H&FW Deptt have taken BRIBE from these 2 people and superannuated them through bypassing the order of Hon'ble Lt. Governor who ordered to take action under Rule 16 against all.** Otherwise, please let me know, **Why you have not cleared the case OR filed malafied charge sheet and suspended me.** What are you waiting for? **Are you waiting for bribe?** Please remember, I will not pay you even a single penny in bribe. If you are not waiting for bribe then it means - the authorities are not only corrupts, they are also KAAMCHOR and not performing their duty sincerely.

I'm a DOCTOR, not expert in administration. I was just helping administration to combat shortage of staff and the authorities punished me for my administrative work for which I am not trained and no training given by the department. But Govt. is providing training to these authorities in India and abroad. These authorities have no right to say sorry. These corrupts have no right to be seated on their respected responsible posts. These authorities are doing corruption and supporting corruption through misuse of their office places. You must be ashamed.

Delhi Govt. should suspend these corrupt competent authorities of H & FW Deptt, IT Deptt and Finance Deptt immediately without any delay. These are the people who are defaming Delhi Govt. Therefore, they have cleared the proposal to procure 24 computers against 15 sanctioned post.

LAPTOPS ISSUED TO NON-ENTITLED PERSONNEL

Distribution of Desktop Computers & Laptops:

(Following table based on Reply of RTI dated 18-03-2016, RTI ID:2016150 of DGHS)

S.No.	Name of Employee A	Designation B	No. of Desktop C	No. of Laptop D	Total allotted C+D
1.	Dr. Vijoy Kumar	Director CPA	1	1	2
2.	Sh. Akeel Ahmand Khan	Pharmacist	1	---	1
3.	Sh. Prabhat	Pharmacist	1	---	1
4.	Sh. Lalit Kumar	Pharmacist	1	---	1
5.	Sh. Yogesh	Pharmacist	1	---	1
6.	Sh. Amul Kumar	Pharmacist	1	---	1
7.	Sh. Pankaj Babbar	Pharmacist	1	---	1
8.	Sh. Dinesh Kaushik	Pharmacist	1	---	1
9.	Sh. Deep Ram	AO	1	1	2
10.	Sh. Rajul Mathur	UDC	1	---	1
11.	Sh. Brahm Prakash	Pharmacist	1	---	1
12.	Dr. Anshul Mudgal	Medical Officer	1	---	1
13.	Dr. Rachit Singhal	Medical Officer	1	---	1
14.	Dr. Mittal	SAG	1	1	2
15.	Sh. Surender Rustagi	Pharmacist	1	---	1
16.	Inderjeet Yadav	Bio-medical Eng.	1	---	1
17.	Ms. Sakshi Juneja	Bio-medical Eng.	1	1	2
18.	Ms. Manni Chitkara	Bio-medical Eng.	1	---	1
19.	Sh. Alok	From DSHM	--	1	1
20.	Used for Committee Members	XXXX	--	1	1
		TOTAL	18	6	24

Summary of above Table is follows:

1. No record available for Old Computers and Laptops in CPA.
2. Two computers issued to 5 people each. **Is it justified? Are the competent authorities of H&FW Deptt, IT Deptt and Finance deptt agreed with it?**
3. Ms. Sakshi Juneja, a **Bio-medical Engineer** appointed on contract by DSHM with responsibility to take care of hospital equipments but engaged in CPA. **Please let me know whether she is entitled for 2 Computers? Are the competent authorities of H&FW Deptt, IT Deptt and Finance deptt agreed with it?**
4. Are the competent authorities of H&FW Deptt, IT Deptt and Finance deptt agreed that **CPA required 24 computers where there are only 15 sanctioned posts?**
5. Pharmacists are deputed in CPA to pass the bills only and computers are allotted.

Please let me know whether CPA is a bill passing agency? Have you examined what work CPA is doing? Why All hospitals are procuring Medicines and consumables through RC of other hospitals? Why CPA not able to supply all medicines and consumables? Have you asked Dr. Vijoy Kumar How many equipments he supplied to the hospitals in last one year through CPA? Why H&FW Deptt allowed CPA for passing the bills of all hospitals? Please let me know, what about the Delegation of Financial power of HODs assigned by Finance department on 12-03-2015? Why you have modified the payment Policy?

Each and every hospital employees and all M.S of hospitals know the reason and corrupt acts but no one dare to say it. It is only to avoid un-necessary harassment & suspension for silly reasons. M.S of hospitals are very senior and much learned doctors. They can tell everything through their smell only.

Do you know, Data Entry Operators (DEO) working in CPA not get their salary since last 9 months. What steps you have taken for them? Is it in your knowledge? Definitely NO. Now, What you will do? Will you suspend Dr. Vijoy Kumar immediately for it? **You suspended the doctors of SRHC Hospitals who failed to provide salary to workers of contractor. Now, show your courage. Here both cases are same. Suspend Dr. Vijoy immediately.** If you can not do it then it will be presumed that the authorities of Delhi Govt. are the shareholder of bribe collected by Director CPA. Now time has come to prove yourselves.

I know that the competent authorities of Delhi Govt. will not take any action against Director CPA, Dr. Vijoy Kumar in **Computer Procurement Scandal** because they are also involved in this SCANDAL. No person can take any action against himself. **Here, Action means BEHIND THE BARS.**

The authorities can only and only suspend innocent DOCTORS for their silly mistakes but in all conditions, they will remain on top in society due to their respectable skills. Whereas, the so called competent authorities are deeply buried under load of corruption and when the corruption bomb will blast, authorities enjoying Govt respectable higher posts will be BEHIND THE BARS. **LAW OF INDIA IS STILL ALIVE. Please stop corruption and act fast against corrupts.**

I request to Hon'ble Chief Minister and Dy. Chief Minister of Delhi to take immediate Departmental Action against these identified corrupts and recommend CBI enquiry against all the exposed cases of CPA, DGHS and H& FW Deptt.

Note: Documentary evidences of this case may be downloaded from link given below:

<http://corruptionfile.com/articles-details.aspx?sno=42>

Whistle blower Complainant

Dr. Avinash Kumar